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9.  During its investigation, the second panel came across prima facie evidence
related to the Applicantis involvement in the alleged irregular recruitment of a
consultant and it recommended to separately investigate this matter. The same
fact-finding panel was thus appointed and tasked to investigate that

recruitment (fithird panelo).
10. On 19 June 2018, the first panel issued its investigation report.
11. On 28 June 2018, the third panel issued its investigation report.

12. By memoranda dated 17 August 2018 and following a review of the first and
third panelbs investigation reports, the USG/OCHA referred the matter for
appropriate action to the ASG/OHRM.

13. By memorandum dated 19 February 2019 and following a review of the three
investigation reports and supporting documentation (see paras. 8 and 12 above), the
Officer-in-Charge, OHR:

a.  Issued formal allegations of misconduct against the Applicant arising

from the matters investigated by the second and third panels; and

b.  Requested the Applicantds response to the allegations within two we
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a.  Concluded that the allegations had been established by clear and

convincing evidence; and

b.  Decided to impose on him the disciplinary measure of demotion by one
grade with deferment, for one year, of eligibility for consideration for

promotion.

17. On 28 August 2019, the Applicant filed the application in connection to the

contested decision referred to in para. 1 above.
18. On 27 September 2019, the Respondent filed his reply.

19. By Order No. 147 (GVA/2021), the Tribunal inter alia requested comments
from the parties about its intention to hold a hearing on the merits. In response to
this Order, the Respondent submitted that a hearing was not necessary, whereas the

Applicant agreed with the holding of a hearing.

20. By Order No. 158 (GVA/2021), the Tribunal inter alia confirmed to the
parties the holding of a hearing and communicated to them a tentative hearing

schedule.

21. On 8 November 2021, the parties filed a joint bundle of documents and a list
of authorities for the oral hearing. On the same day, the Applicant filed a motion

for submission of evidence.

22.  On 12 November 2021, the Respondent filed, at the Tribunalds request, his

response to the Applicantés 8 November 2021 motion.

23. By Order No. 168 (GVA/2021), the Tribunal rejected the Applicantds motion

for submission of evidence.

24. The Tribunal held a hearing on the merits with afternoon sessions (Geneva
time) held on 22, 23, 24, 26 and 29 November 2021 and heard testimony as follows:
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Partiest submissions

26. The Applicantds principal contentions are:

a.

The facts on which the allegations are based have not been established:

i The second panel did not verify the accuracy of the statements
recorded concerning the complaint of the second complainant, which

are largely based on subjective impressions or hearsay;

ii.  The disagreements with the second complainant are mainly

performance issues that should not be perceived as harassment;

iii. The Administration has failed to indicate what interest the
Applicant had in the outcome of the award of the consultancy contract

or how it entailed fiprivate gaino;

iv. The actual decision-makers in the hiring of the consultant
confirmed that they provided a free and positive assessment of the

consultancy candidate and that her service was entirely satisfactory;
There is no basis for a finding that misconduct occurred,
The sanction imposed is disproportionate to the alleged offence;

The decision was tainted by violations of due process, including a
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ii.  The Applicant also facilitated the recruitment of a consultant,
who was the daughter of one of his friends, and enabled her continued

employment as well as her official travels including a mission to Jordan;

b.  The Applicantés conduct in relation to the second complainant
constituted harassment and abuse of authority under ST/SGB/2008/5 and it
also violated staff regulation 1.2(a) and staff rule 1.2(f);

c. In relation to the hiring of the consultant, through his conduct he
violated staff regulations 1.2(b), 1.2(f), 1.2(g) and 1.2(m);

d.  The Applicantds conduct amounts to misconduct under Chapter X of
the Staff Rules;

e.  The disciplinary sanction is proportionate to the offence committed,;

f. The Applicantds due process rights were respected throughout the
process; and

g.  The Applicant provided no evidence of any harm.

Consideration
The scope of judicial review in disciplinary cases

28. The Appeals Tribunal has held that judicial review is focused on how the
decision-maker reached the impugned decision and not on the merits of the
decision (see Sanwidi 2010-UNAT-084 and Santos 2014-UNAT-415).

29. The Appeals Tribunal has also determined what the role of this Tribunal is
when reviewing disciplinary cases (see Mahdi 2010-UNAT-018 and Haniya
2010-UNAT-024). In the case at hand, this Tribunal must examine the following

issues:

a.  Whether the facts on which the disciplinary measure was based have

been established according to the applicable standard;
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Have the facts on which the disciplinary measure was based been established?

31. According to the jurisprudence of the Appeals Tribunal, when the disciplinary
sanction results in separation from service, the alleged misconduct must be
established by clear and convincing evidence. This standard of proof requires more
than a preponderance of evidence but less than proof beyond a reasonable doubt. In
other words, it means that the truth of the facts asserted is highly
probable (see Molari 2011-UNAT-164).

32. As the disciplinary sanction imposed in this matter was not termination but
demotion by one grade with deferment, for one year, of eligibility for consideration
for promotion, the standard of proof required is preponderance of evidence (see
Suleiman 2020-UNAT-1006).

33. The Tribunal will now assess whether the evidence collected by the

Organization to establish the facts meets the applicable standard of proof.

Count one: Creating a hostile, offensive and humiliating work environment for the
second complainant

34. The Tribunal notes that the Applicant is accused of specific incidents (see
para. 30.a above) in a general framework of harassment and abuse of authority,

which for the reasons outlined below the Tribunal deems demonstrated.

35. The Tribunal finds it relevant to recall the findings and conclusions of the

second panel on the four incidents supporting count one (emphasis added):

95.  The panel reviewed the matter related to [the Applicants]
shouting at [the second complainant] when he wanted to seek
clarification on an email dated 8 September 2015 addressed to [the
second complainant] and four other addressees. The panel reviewed
the email exchange between [the Applicant] and [the second
complainant] and found the query raised by [the second
complainant] to be appropriate. The panel have considered the
statements of complainant, subject and the witness and is of the view
that [the Applicant] shouting at [the second complainant] is
inappropriate and demeaning. The panel is of the view that it is the
supervisords responsibility to guide and coach his team mates.
Shouting by the supervisor when asked for clarification in the
presence of others amounts to demeaning or humiliating
treatment and can reasonably be considered as harassment.
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96.  The panel reviewed the matter related to [the Applicantds]
directions by emails to [the second complainant] to spend more time
at his desk and to keep the office door open. The panel have
considered the statements of complainant, subject and witnesses and
is of the view that the corridor is a noisy place and the instruction to
keep the door open affects efficiency, as does being required to
remain in the office as acknowledged by [the Applicant] in his email
copied to his superiors. [the Applicantos] instruction to keep the door
open is unnecessary and reflects poor judgement. The panel
considered the fact that [the Applicantés] actions were
inappropriate and amount to exerting unnecessary pressure,
causing stress and contributing to an intimidating work
environment.

97.  The panel reviewed the matter related to [the Applicants]
decision to cancel a training mission of [the second complainant] on
the pretext that he just returned from sick leave. The panel have
considered the statements of complainant, subject and witnesses and
has established that [the Applicantds] decision to cancel [the second
complainantés] training mission without prior discussion was
arbitrary, unfair and unjustified. The panel also noticed that since his
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40. These two witnesses were not heard at the hearing, but the evidence collected

by the second panel from them is credible as it is consistent with other evidence.

41. As to the Applicantds humiliating treatment of the second complainant, the
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49. The Tribunal is satisfied that the evidence on record shows that the Applicant
did indeed shout at the second complainant (incident one, count one) and that his
instruction to the second complainant to not move from his office (incident two,
count one), even if this entailed less productivity, is neither normal nor justified,
particularly bearing in mind that the Applicant himself acknowledged that there
were no issues with the second complainantds performance, which is supported by
the relevant performance evaluations. The Tribunal notes that the second
complainant was very esteemed in the field, and he was one of the most frequent
travellers in CMCS, in many countries all over the world and often in emergency
situations, which confirms his skills and experience. Furthermore, the Applicant
was the second complainantds Second Reporting Officer and in the absence of
complaints from the second complainantés FRO, the Applicant had no standing

micromanaging the second complainant.

50. Concerning the Hurricane Mathew incident (incident three, count one), the
evidence also shows that the Applicant did not discuss with the second complainant

that he was replacing him with an intern.

51. With reference to the training cancellation (incident four, count one), it
results from the record that it was decided similarly without prior discussion with
the second complainant and, moreover, that its rationale, namely the second
complainantés being on sick leave or returning shortly before the start of the
training, was unreasonable as the training took place one month after the second

complainantés return from sick leave.

52. In summary, there is evidence of the Applicantds failure to create a
harmonious work environment and of his inability to solve and prevent conflicts,
foster team spirit and encourage othersd views, as well as of his difficulty with

hearing criticism and an inclination for favouritism.

53. From the evidence on file, it results that the Applicant exercised a
management style characterized by ill-mannered behaviour where staff were
shouted at, discretionary management authority was used to assign travels, tasks

and interns, attendance and working hours were selectively monitored and

Page 14 of 28






0

Page 16 of 28



4.3 In the process of selecting a consultant or individual
contractor, heads of departments, offices and missions are
responsible for instituting competitive selection procedures. The
competitive selection procedure can take several forms, including
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accomplished, attributed to non-arrangement of the desired funds.
Timelines were also absent from the TOR.

The panel found the comments made by Human Resources in
denying the request for extension to be justified and validate the
observation on the travel of [the selected consultant] beyond her
TOR. [The Applicant] confirmed that [the selected consultant]
travelled to at least eight different places however, in her
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69.
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selected candidate was good or not is irrelevant when examining if the process

conformed with the applicable rules.

76. Something else results from many testimonies. The Applicant, indeed,
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80.
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86. Through his conduct relating to the consultancy, the Applicant violated staff
regulations 1.2(b) (by failing to uphold the highest standards of integrity, including
impartiality and fairness), 1.2(f) (by engaging in an activity that is incompatible
with the proper discharge of his duties as the manager of the section), 1.2(g) (by

using his office or his knowledge gained from his official functions for the selected
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Were the Applicant’s due process rights respected during the investigation and the
disciplinary process?

92. According to the Appeals Tribunalds jurisprudence, due process entitlements
only come into play in their entirety once a disciplinary proceeding is initiated
(4kello 2013-UNAT-336), whereas at the preliminary investigation stage only
limited due process rights apply (Powell 2013-UNAT-295).

93. Having carefully examined the investigation and disciplinary process
followed and considered the complexity of the facts to investigate, the number of
witnesses interviewed as well as the reports drafted, the Tribunal finds justified the

time taken to reach the imposition of disciplinary measures on the Applicant.

94. The Tribunal is also satisfied that the Applicantés due processt rights were
respected all along the investigation and the disciplinary process as the Applicant
was informed in writing of the allegations/charges against him and he had the
opportunity to respond to the allegations/charges orally (interviewed thrice) and in

writing.

Conclusion

95. In view of the foregoing, the Tribunal DECIDES to dismiss the application

in its entirety.

(Signed)
Judge Francesco Buffa
Dated this 11" day of February 2022

Entered in the Register on this 11" day of February 2022

(Signed)
Ren® M. Vargas M., Registrar, Geneva
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